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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2121

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH JULY, 2017

ANNUAL GRANTS UNDER NAM

2121. SHRI GANESH SINGH:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has sanctioned any annual grants for the development of AYUSH centres under the National AYUSH Mission in the Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, the total amount proposed and sanctioned in Madhya Pradesh under the National
AYUSH Mission;

(c) whether the Government has taken any steps to sanction 46.3 crores for State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) under the National AYUSH Mission for the year 2017-18 in Madhya Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for the States/UTs including Madhya Pradesh to open AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga. Government of India has received proposals to open AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga from different States/UTs including Madhya Pradesh through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP). State Government of Madhya Pradesh has proposed Rs.
186.00 Lakhs for 31 AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga during the year 2015-16 & Rs.
167.40 Lakhs for 31 AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga during the year 2016-17 under NAM and same has been sanctioned to Madhya Pradesh.

(c) & (d):       Under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) State Government of Madhya Pradesh
has submitted State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) of Rs.46.03 crores for the year 2017-18.
Accordingly, Ministry of AYUSH has approved the SAAP for an amount of Rs. 34.90 crores in accordance with the NAM guidelines as per the details furnished at Annexure.


ANNEXURE

The Detailed Status of State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) of Madhya Pradesh for the year- 2017-18

Components Resource Pool
including State
Share (Rs. in

Lakhs)

Proposal
received

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Approved amount
(Rs.in Lakhs)

(A) Admin. Cost 157.632 0 0

(B) Flexi Pool (20%) 756.634 220.00 0

(C) Core Activities
(i) AYUSH Services 2342.234 3205.60 3443.144

(ii) AYUSH Educational
Institutions

78.085 525.12 30.00

(iii) Quality Control of ASU
& H Drugs

155.564 117.00 17.00

(iv) Medicinal Plants 450.651 535.758 -

Total 3940.80 4603.478 3490.144
(Rs.2094.0864 lakhs
as Central Share and
Rs.1396.0576 lakhs

as State Share)

